

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 20-0963

J. JESUS CARRERAS and LOS PRIMOS AUTO
SALES, LLC d/b/a LOS PRIMOS AUTO SALES,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION,

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HON. JEANIE VAUDT

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM
Todd M. Lantz
Elisabeth A. Archer
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
tlantz@weinhardtlaw.com
earcher@weinhardtlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPERTATION OF IOWA CODE § 322.3(12) IS INCORRECT AND CANNOT LEGALLY SUPPORT THE LICENSE REVOCATION AT ISSUE.....	6
A. The Deferential Standard Of Review Set Forth By The Department Is Inapplicable Here As A Matter Of Law.....	6
B. Carreras’ Conviction For Structuring Currency Deposits Was Not “In Connection With Selling Or Other Activity Related To Motor Vehicles,” As Required Under Iowa Code § 322.3.....	11
II. THE DEPARTMENT CANNOT POINT TO ANY EVIDENCE, MUCH LESS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, FOR ITS CHARACTERIZATION OF CARRERAS’ CONVICTION AS “INHERENTLY FRAUDULENT AND DECEPTIVE.”	16
III. IOWA LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S TOLLING ORDER.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res., 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)..... 22

Eyecare v. Dep't Hum. Servs., 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009) 8

Irving v. Emp. Appeal Bd., 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) 9, 10

Mosher v. Dep't of Inspections & Appeals, 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003) ... 8

Renda v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm'n, 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) 7, 8, 11

State v. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd., 744 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2008)..... 8

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A 5, 21, 24

Iowa Code § 17A.18(3) 23

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c) 7

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l)..... 6

Iowa Code § 17A.19(11) 6

Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(a) 7, 10

Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(b)..... 7

Iowa Code § 17A.20 23

Iowa Code Ch. 322 7, 8, 11, 18

Iowa Code § 322.3(12) passim

Iowa Code § 322.15 18, 20

Iowa Code § 322.35 14

Other Authorities

Arthur E. Bonfield, *Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government* (1998)..... 7

Black’s Law Dictionary 274 (5th ed. 1979) 12

Black’s Law Dictionary 302 (6th ed. 1990) 12
